
Legal and Democratic Services

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 6.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Vince Romagnuolo
Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or fcotter@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting

2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 3 - 8)

This report provides an update on treasury management performance for the 
first six months of 2018/19.

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 20)

This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme and seeks 
the Panel’s approval for it to be submitted to Council in February 2019.

Public Document Pack



4. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW  (Pages 21 - 58)

The Financial Regulations form part of the Constitution and ensure that there 
are adequate rules to govern the Council’s financial affairs. This report proposes 
amendments to the Financial Regulations.

5. S106 AND CIL UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 59 - 64)

This report provides an update on the funds held under Section 106 (S106) 
planning agreements and CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy).

6. MINUTES  (Pages 65 - 68)

The Panel is asked to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 
11 September 2018 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

TREASURY MANAGEMENT – INTERIM REPORT

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer
Contact:  Lee Duffy
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

Prudential Code
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local 
Authorities (CIPFA) 
MHCLG Investment Guidance 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update on treasury management performance for the first six 
months of 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION (S)
That the Panel:

(1) Receives the presentation from Link Asset Services – 
Treasury Solutions;

(2) Notes the performance on return of investments for the 
first six months of 2018/19;

(3) Notes the current investment decisions being made 
within the terms sets out in the Treasury Management 
Strategy.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy supports the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 agreed by Council in February 
aims to ensure maximum return on investments for the Council within reasonable 
risk constraints.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

2 Introduction

2.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy accords with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in the Public Services.

2.2 The policy requires officers to produce an interim report on investment 
performance to a meeting of the Financial Policy Panel.  This report covers the 
performance of the treasury management function for the period 01 April 2018 to 
30 September 2018. 

2.3 The CIPFA Code also requires that adequate training be provided to members 
with responsibility for treasury management. To meet this requirement, an officer 
from Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions will attend the meeting to provide 
a presentation to members on current treasury management 
[...]
he treasury consultants. 

13 Risk Assessment and Conclusions

13.1 Investments with our external fund manager are considered low risk as the money 
invested in the fund is spread across a range of counterparties, this limits the 
exposure of a significant sum being invested with a defaulting counterparty.

13.2 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out that investment decisions must be 
based first and foremost on security, then liquidity and finally yield, in order to 
minimise risk.

13.3 Both internal and external investments for the first six months of 2018/19 have 
exceeded the benchmark of 7 day LIBID rate.

13.4 Returns and interest rates are expected to stay at relatively low levels both for this 
year and next year.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Capital Bids Ranked in Order of 
Priority and Revised Programme
Annexe 2: Capital Reserves Forecast

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Capital bids
S106 and CIL Update Report to FPP 4 
December 2018

Report summary
This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme and seeks the 
Panel’s approval for it to be submitted to Council in February 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel agrees with the advice of the Capital Member Group to submit  
the following  2019/20 capital programme to Council for approval in February, 
subject to the relevant policy committees first approving project appraisals:-

(1) Prioritised schemes totalling £464,000, funded from capital receipts and 
revenue contributions

(2) An additional scheme totalling £650,000, subject to external funding 
sources

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy includes the foll
[...]
wing assumptions:-

4.2.1 The current approved capital programme is delivered this year;

4.2.2 No new capital receipts are received.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

4.2.3 The proposed three year capital programme (2019-2022) proceeds, 
as per Appendix 1.

4.2.4 A £100k revenue contribution in 2019/20 to fund the proposed 
capital programme

4.2.5 External funding for Disabled Facility Grant is assumed at £650,000 
per annum.

5 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and S106

5.1 A number of capital schemes are funded by receipts from CIL and S106 
agreements. A report to the panel on the same agenda provides an 
update of CIL and S106 balances. There are no projects to be funded by 
CIL or S106 within the proposed Capital Programme for 2019/20, and the 
update report highlights the limited balance of CIL and S106 funds 
currently available for funding capital schemes, due to existing 
commitments. 

5.2 Uncommitted S106 balances, as detailed in the update report, stand at 
£830k of which £610k are restricted to Affordable Housing schemes. 
Uncommitted CIL balances stand at £209k within the main fund, and 
£497k within the community fund, and the update report details how funds 
have been provisionally earmarked for Wellbeing Centre expansion plans.

6 Core Programme Funded from Capital Reserves

6.1 The Capital Member Group carefully considered the bids submitted and 
confirmed that only prioritised schemes should be considered for funding 
from capital reserves or schemes where investment would generate 
savings.   This required a pay-back within 5 years (7 years for energy 
initiatives). 

6.2 The proposed core programme proposed for 2019/20 requiring funding 
from capital reserves is as follows:- 

Scheme/Funding from Capital Reserves & Revenue 2019/20

£’000s

Replacement of CRM and Data Warehouse 306

Upgrade of some parking pay & display machines 43

Bourne Hall - Refurbishment of toilets 40

Hope Lodge Extension to Car Park 7
[...]
es will fall from £3.18 million at 1 April 2019 to £2.82 million at 31 
March 2021. This is a sufficient level of contingency, however members 
should note the following risks;

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

9.2.1 Should additional unavoidable projects arise during the period, 
schemes may either need to be shelved, assets disposed of to 
generate additional receipts or a borrowing strategy considered.

9.2.2 Interest earned on cash balances and available to help fund 
services may reduce as capital reserves are depleted. The 
projected use of reserves over the period is up to £464k; with an 
average medium term rate of 1% over this period it could reduce 
revenue funding by £4,640 per annum.

9.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: All financial implications have been 
included within the body of this report. 

10 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

10.1 Investment is needed in Council buildings and other assets to ensure that 
working environments are suitable and that health and safety standards 
are maintained towards users of the service.

10.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

11 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

11.1 There are no specific issues for the purposes of this report.

12 Partnerships

12.1 There are no specific issues for the purposes of this report.

13 Risk Assessment

13.1 The main risks are that (a) the additional investment from capital reserves 
will reduce the funding available to support service delivery in future 
years, or (b) support from government grants will reduce, affecting the 
ability to continue to invest in statutory services and that investment is not 
sufficient to meet statutory obligations or meet the highest resident 
priorities.

13.2 With limited capital receipts available to fund investment, the CMG’s 
proposals try to balance the risk by measuring essential investment needs 
against resource limitations. Business case investment has been 
prioritised where it demonstrates a payback within 5 years or 7 years for 
renewable energy projects.

13.3 In the long term the Council will need to consider alternative funding 
sources to finance capital investment or the further sale of Council assets. 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy will aim to address this by proposing 
revenue contributions to fund capital expenditure from 2019/20, in order to 
reduce the reliance on capital receipts.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

14 Conclusion and Recommendations

14.1 Capital Member Group recommends that the capital programme outlined 
in this report for 2019/20 be considered by Council in February.

14.2 That prioritised schemes totalling £464,000 for 2019/20 are added to the 
capital programme, funded from capital reserves and revenue, subject to 
the relevant policy committees receiving and approving project appraisals.

14.3 That schemes totalling £650,000 for 2019/20 are included in the capital 
programme, subject to external funding sources and subject to support for 
scheme appraisals by the relevant policy committees.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Annexe 2 - Provisional Capital Programme Funding Summary

Community Section 106 Capital Capital Repairs and Residential Other Borrowing Total
Infrastructure Grant-DFG Receipts Renewals Property Contributions Total
Levy Reserves Fund

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Available Capital Resources at 1/4/2018 4.06 0.88 0.35 4.85 0.27 1.44 0.08 55.65 67.04
Less hospital cluster -0.58

4.06 0.88 0.35 4.27 0.27 1.44 0.08 55.65 67.04

Funding the 2018/19 Capital Programme 0.00 0.00 -0.64 -0.91 0.00 0.00 -0.54 0.00 -2.09

Anticipated Receipts in 2018/19 1.04 0.00 0.64 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.54 0.00 2.43

Funding rolled forward 2017/18 Capital schemes -1.38 -0.20 -0.35 -0.39 0.00 0.00 -0.08 0.00 -2.40

Estimated available Ca
[...]
 Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Updated Financial Regulations
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Previous Financial Regulations (see 
Constitution Part 4)

Report summary

The Financial Regulations form part of the Constitution and ensure 
that there are adequate rules to govern the Council’s financial affairs.

This report proposes amendments to the Financial Regulations.

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel:

(1) Provide any comments on the proposed amendments to the Financial 
Regulations.

(2) Recommend the updated Financial Regulations for approval by Strategy 
and Resources Committee.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The updated Financial Regulations will support the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, particularly the key priority of ‘Managing our 
Resources’ and the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, by 
ensuring that there are adequate rules to govern the Council’s financial 
affairs.

2 Background

2.1 The Financial Regulations form part of the Council’s Constitution and 
were last updated in 2013. Since then, the Council has undergone a 
number of changes to officer structures.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

2.2 The Financial Regulations need updating to reflect these organisational 
changes, and to ensure its processes and procedures meet the needs for 
organisational efficiency and achieve good governance.

3 Proposals

3.1 The updated Financial Regulations are attached at Annexe 1, following 
consultation with the Leadership Team. Job titles have been amended to 
reflect the current organisational structure and references to statutory 
regulations have also been updated as appropriate. 

3.2 The other main changes are summarised in the following table and are 
shown as tracked changes at Annexe 1:

Section Description of Change

4. Financial 
Planning - 
Revenue Reserves

New authorisation limits are proposed for the use of 
revenue reserves, as follows;

 Up to £20,000 – Chief Finance Officer
 From £20,000 to £50,000 – Chief Finance Officer 

in consultation with the relevant Committee 
Chairman

 Above £50,000 – Committee approval required

Previously, no authorisation limits were specified in the 
Financial Regulations. The introduction of limits is 
intended to clarify the responsibilities of officers and 
members.

The limits do not apply to reserves held for accounting 
purposes.

6. Revenue Budget 
Control - Virements

Virement rules have been clarified and there is a 
proposed increase in the threshold - from £20,000 to 
£50,000 - for virements that require Committee approval. 

The proposed increase reflects that the previous 
threshold has been unchanged since the Regulations 
were introduced in 2001.

6. Revenue Budget 
Control - 
Emergencies

Regulations for emergencies have been updated to 
ensure consistency with the Constitution's Scheme of 
Delegation.

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

7. Capital 
Programme

Where capital schemes are expected to exceed the 
budget, a new provision would permit the Chief Finance 
Officer to authorise additional expenditure of up to 
£5,000. The CFO, in conjunction with the Committee 
Chairman, could also authorise additional expenditure 
between £5,000 and £20,000. Any additional expenditure 
>£20,000 will still require Committee approval.

12. Treasury 
Management

 The annual Treasury Management Strategy will now be 
presented to full Council in February (previously S&R 
Committee in April), in line with recommended CIPFA 
practice.

15. Income –
Writing-Off Debts

A new provision would permit the Head of Digital and 
Service Transformation, in conjunction with the Chief 
Finance Officer, to authorise the write-off of business 
rates debts, where the liable party is subject to 
insolvency action as prescribed in the Insolvency Act 
1986 and the Council is not legally able to continue with 
recovery action.

Previously, all business rate debt write-offs > £20,000 
required the authorisation of Strategy & Resources 
Committee.

20. Partnerships 
and External 
Arrangements

A new provision allows Heads of Service to bid for 
external funds, provided they first inform the Chief 
Finance Officer and can evidence that the bid will have 
no negative impact on the Council’s budget. Should a 
proposed bid involve a significant issue of policy, it 
should also be reported to the relevant policy committee 
for approval.

3.3 The Panel are asked to provide any feedback on the updated Financial 
Regulations and to approve them prior to their presentation to Strategy 
and Resources Committee in the new year.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no additional cost implications to the implementation of the 
Financial Regulations 

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: It is important that the Financial 
Regulations be kept up-to-date, in order for the Council to properly 
manage its financial affairs and discharge its duties.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 No implications for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 No implications for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Failure to update the Financial Regulations would place the Council at risk 
of having unclear officer/member responsibilities following organisational 
changes. This could result in business being conducted less effectively or 
failure to achieve value for money or best practice.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Financial Regulations need updating to reflect organisation
[...]
he liable party is subject to insolvency action as 
prescribed in the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Council is not 
legally able to continue with recovery action. The write-off of 
these debts can be authorised by the Head of Digital and 
Service Transformation, in conjunction with the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

15.1415.15 A record of all amounts written off shall be maintained by 
the Chief Finance Officer and shall be kept up to date. 

16  Orders for Work, Goods and Services 

Key Controls 

16.1 Orders shall only be issued for goods or services if the cost is 
covered by an approved revenue or capital budget. 

16.2 All orders must comply with the Council's Standing Orders for 
Contracts and the guidelines set down in the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy. 

16.3 Official orders must be issued for all work, goods or services to 
be supplied to the Council except for instances listed in the 
Finance Rule Book and such other exceptions as the Chief 
Finance Officer may approve. 

16.4 Heads of Services are responsible for ensuring that any 
procurement of contractors is compliant with HMRC’s IR35 off-
payroll working rules. 

Official Orders 

16.5 Official orders shall be in a form approved by the Chief Finance 
Officer and are to be signed only by staff approved by the 
appropriate Head of Service.  They shall include any contractual 
requirements set out in Standing Orders for Contracts. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



16.6 Each order shall conform to directions regarding purchasing and 
the standardisation of supplies and materials. 

16.7 A copy of each order shall be retained by the responsible officer 
and shall show the cost or estimated cost of the work or goods 
and the relevant application.  The copy may be kept in paper 
form or in an electronic form. 

16.8 Telephone, facsimile transfer ("fax") or verbal orders shall be 
confirmed as soon as practicable, within 2 working days, by 
official orders that clearly show that they confirm instructions 
previo
[...]
h arrangements and 
informing the Chief Finance Officer. 

20.7 The Heads of Service must also ensure that adequate records 
are maintained of any expenditure, grant or income including 
match funding. 

20.8 The appropriate Head of Service and manager is responsible for 
ensuring that all funding notified by external bodies is received 
and used for the intended purpose and properly recorded in the 
Council’s accounts. It is also the responsibility of the appropriate 
Head of Service to inform the Chief Finance Officer of bids for 
external funding with any implications such as match funding 
and or revenue budget implications. 

20.9 Any contracts must comply with the Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders 

Page 58

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

S106 AND CIL UPDATE REPORT

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): Report to Special S & R Committee 

dated 24 October 2018

Report summary
This report provides an update on the funds held under Section 106 (S106)
planning agreements and CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy).

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel notes:

(1)  the current position on S106 funds held by the authority.

(2) the current position on CIL funds held by the authority.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Council approved the Capital Strategy Statement  on 20 February 2018 as 
Appendix 10 to the Budget Report.  Section 106 and CIL funding supports 
the achievement of Key Priorities in the Corporate Plan where investment 
can be funded from developer contributions and CIL receipts.

2 Current Position: S106 Funds

2.1 The Council currently holds funds from S106 agreements totalling 
approximately £2 million.  From this balance £1 million is committed within 
the capital programme for such items as affordable housing or earmarked 
for schemes awaiting further approval.  Included within this balance is 
£103k that will to be transferred to Surrey County Council and other 
organisations, as the authority responsible for utilising these funds.

2.2 The current position of Section 106 funds held as at the end of September 
2018 is summarised below:-

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

£’000 £’000

Section 106 funds held as at 1 April 2018 2,056

Section 106 Receipts received to 30 September 2018 0

Section 106 Payments made to 30 September 2018 0

Funds paid direct to SCC (95)

Balance of S106 Funds held as 30 September 2018 1,961

Less:

Funds held due to SCC and other organisations (103)

Funds committed and approved for specific schemes (338)

Funds held for West Park community facilities (690)

(1,131)
Unallocated S106 funds as at 30 September 2018 830

2.3 The unallocated funds are held within various categories of expenditure as 
follows:-

Breakdown of unallocated S106 balances £’000

Affordable Housing 610

Open Space - Children & Young people 7

Open Space - Park & Gardens 13

Open Space - Amenity Green Space 6

Open Space - Outdoor Sports Facilities 142

Environmental Improvements 50

Community Facilities 1

Miscellaneous 1

Total 830

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



Financial Policy Panel
4 December 2018

3 Current Position: CIL

3.1 The Council currently holds funds from CIL totalling approximately £5.4 
million.  The balance is split across three funds. 5% is held to fund the 
administration of the scheme; 15% is reserved for a community fund, split 
between a civic infrastructure scheme and Borough Investment Fund; and 
the remaining 80% is held for infrastructure provision to support new 
development in the Borough and can be accessed by both the County 
Council and the Borough Council.

3.2 At a Special Meeting on  24 October 2018, Strategy and Resources 
Committee agreed a further £2.245m of CIL funds for Plan E w
[...]
2 The main risks at present are that investment funded from agreements is 
not properly prioritised, that investment is not made in a timely manner or 
that receipts are not claimed against agreements.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 This report sets out the current S106 and CIL balances available to the 
Council.

10.2 The Panel are asked to note the current position on CIL and S106 funds 
held by the Council.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 64

Agenda Item 5



17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 11 September 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Tony Axelrod (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Hannah Dalton), Richard Baker, John Beckett, Omer Kokou-Tchri (Items 
18-19 only), Barry Nash, Vince Romagnuolo and Clive Smitheram

Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) 
and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting.

18 BUDGET TARGETS 2019/20 

The Panel received and considered a report that updated the financial forecast 
and recommended financial targets for preparing the draft budget for 2019/20.

The Panel considered the following matters:

 Reduction in baseline funding. The Council had experienced a 66% 
reduction in baseline Government funding in the past 4 years, following 
the removal of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG). A further comparison 
indicated that there would be an 89% reduction in baseline funding 
between 2010/11 and 2019/20 if the Government’s Tariff Adjustment 
(Negative RSG) was introduced as anticipated. 

 Negative RSG and reduction in New Homes Bonus. The Chief Finance 
Officer informed the Panel that as consultation on the Government’s 
Negative RSG settlements and Fair Funding Review were still ongoing, 
the report had 
[...]
 funding, and that as such there it was unlikely for 
there to be any direct impact of Brexit. It was not possible to quantify the 
potential indirect impact of Brexit, due to the number and scale of 
variables involved, and its unknown impact on the wider economy. 

Following consideration, the Panel agreed to recommend to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee:

(1) The following overall revenue budget target for 2019/20:-

a) Estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs 
by £406,000 subject to government grant announcement, in order to 
minimise the use of working balances and maintain a minimum working 
balance of £2.5 million in accordance with the medium term financial 
strategy;

b) That at least £200,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase 
in discretionary fees and charges;

c) That a provision for pay award is made of £280,000 that represents an 
increase to the staffing budget of 2.5%;

d) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the budget 
shortfall of £113,000 in 2019/20;

Page 66

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 11 September 2018 19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

19 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 26 June 2018 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.26 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Treasury Management Interim Report 2018/19
	3 Capital Programme 2019/20
	Capital Programme 2019/20 Annex 2
	Capital Programme 2019/20 Annex 1

	4 Financial Regulations Review
	Financial Regulations Review - Annex 1

	5 S106 and CIL Update Report
	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 4 December 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman);  Councillors Richard Baker, John Beckett (For 
items 20 - 23), Hannah Dalton, Vince Romagnuolo and Clive Smitheram

Absent: Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri and Councillor Barry Nash

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) 
and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2018/19 

Prior to receiving a presentation from Nazmin Miah, Associate Director of Link 
Asset Services, the Panel considered a report that updated members on treasury 
management performance for the first six months of 2018/19.

It was noted that interest rates continued to be low but it was hoped that these 
would improve.  Whilst Aberdeen Asset Management still consistently produced 
returns above the benchmark, the Council had reduced its investments in 
externally managed funds and used the funds for internal borrowing. Internal 
borrowing helped mitigate the current state of the market.

The presentation covered an update on the legal and regulatory requirements in 
relation to treasury management, a market update, and the Council’s position.

In respect of the legal and regulatory requirements, it was highlighted that these 
were moving away from a prescriptive approach to allowing a more commercial 
approach with certain caveats. In particular, the CIPFA Codes issued in 2017 
placed an emphasis on monitoring non-treasury activity.  In relation to 
investment property purchases, local authorities were advised to seek legal 
advice in the light of recent MHCLG statutory guidance and the requirement to 
produce a Capital Strategy to underpin capital expenditure plans was also 
highlighted.

In relation to treasury management at the current time, there was still significant 
uncertainty over the direction of the UK economy, which could lead to market 



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 4 December 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

volatility in the financial sector. Whilst the forecast was for a slow steady 
increase in interest rates, borrowing was still cheap at current levels: however, 
the costs of carry remained a key consideration.

In terms of the Council’s current position, internal borrowing was saving the 
Council £500K per annum in interest payable.  In terms of the Council’s 
investment portfolio, the Council’s counterparties had good credit ratings and all 
had passed the stress test but the Council needed to appreciate the risks in 
relation to property funds.

Prior to taking her leave of the meeting, the Chairman thanked Ms. Miah for the 
presentation and for the support provided to the in-house team.

Accordingly, the Panel noted the performance on return of investments for the 
first six months of 2018/19 and the current investment decisions being made 
within the terms set out in the Treasury Management Strategy.

22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

A report was presented to the Panel that summarised the proposed Capital 
Programme for 2019/20.

It was noted that, with limited capital receipts available to fund investment, there 
was a clear set of criteria as to how bids were assessed and the Capital Member 
Group’s proposals tried to balance risk by measuring essential investment needs 
against resource implications.  Should additional unavoidable projects arise 
during the period, schemes would either need to be shelved, assets disposed of 
to generate additional receipts or a borrowing strategy considered.

Accordingly, the Panel endorsed the advice of the Capital Member Group 
regarding the submission of the following capital programme to Council for 
approval in February, subject to the relevant policy committees first approving 
project appraisals:

(1) Prioritised schemes totalling £464,000 funded from capital receipts and 
revenue contributions as follows:

 Replacement of CRM and Data Warehouse (£306,000)

 Upgrade of some parking pay and display machines (£43,000)

 Refurbishment of toilets at Bourne Hall (£40,000)

 Hope Lodge extension to Car Park (£75,000)

(2) An additional scheme totalling £650,000 (Mandatory Disabled Facilities 
Grants) subject to external funding sources (Better Care Fund) 



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 4 December 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

23 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW 

The Panel received and considered a report that proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Financial Regulations. The regulations formed part of the Council’s 
Constitution and ensured the good governance of the Council’s financial affairs.

The rules had been amended to reflect the Council’s current organisational 
structure and references to statutory regulations had been updated as 
appropriate.  In particular, it was highlighted that new authorisation limits were 
proposed for the use of revenue reserves together with an increase in the 
threshold at which Committee approval would be required for revenue budget 
virements.  A new provision permitting the Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation, in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer, to authorise the 
write-off of business rates debts where the liable party was subject to insolvency 
action as prescribed in the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Council was not legally 
able to continue with recovery action, was welcomed.

Having reviewed the proposed amended regulations, subject to the inclusion of 
the definition of a “material sum”, the Panel recommended the approval of the 
updated regulations to the Strategy and Resources Committee.

24 S106 AND CIL UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel received a report that provided an update on the funds held under 
Section 106 planning agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy.

The Council currently held funds from Section 106 agreements totalling 
approximately £2 million. From this balance, £1 million was committed within the 
capital programme for such items as affordable housing or earmarked for 
schemes awaiting further approval. Included within this balance was a sum of 
£103K due to be transferred to Surrey County Council and other organisations 
as the responsible authority for utilising these funds. The unallocated funds were 
held within various categories, the lion’s share (approximately £600K) being held 
for affordable housing.

In relation to CIL, the Council currently held approximately £5.4 million, split 
across three funds. As at 30 September 2018, the Main Fund (80% of CIL) stood 
at £4,393, the Community Fund (15% of CIL) stood at £847K and 5% (£209K) 
was held for the administration of the scheme. Taking into account commitments 
to date, £209K of the Main Fund and £497K of the Community Fund remained 
unallocated as at 30 September 2018

Accordingly, the Panel noted the current position on:

(1) S106 funds held by the authority and 

(2) CIL funds held by the authority



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 4 December 2018 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

25 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 11 September 
2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.19 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


